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	CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING – 2017/18 TO 2020/21


Report of the Head of Finance
1. Issue

1.1 This is the first formal monitoring review of the capital programme this year. This report is presented to inform Members of its overall shape, the progress being made and the funding flexibility available to manage schemes within the programme, or likely to be available over the forecast period to promote new schemes. The report focuses on the cost and associated funding of schemes and delivery dates.
2. Need for a decision

2.1 Members are asked to consider the forecast position on the capital programme and the likely availability of future capital funding resources.
2.2 Members are asked to consider if any specific schemes need an update providing to future EIP meetings.
3. Recommendation

None
4. Background and/or details
4.1 Summary

The total cost of schemes currently in the Capital programme is £171.0m and the associated funding is £169.4m, giving a deficit of £1.6m. This is detailed in Appendix 2 of this report.
Future anticipated capital resources are £2.4m which once the deficit has been covered will make available £0.8m. It is also assumed capital receipts generated through the Town Centre Office Strategy will be used partly to offset associated prudential borrowing in accordance with the original report. Similarly the financial model for the asset reviews assumes that the capital receipts achieved from any disposals under these reviews, will be used to fund the investment required i.e. the receipts will not be available to fund additions to the Council’s general capital programme.
Individual scheme costs and forecast completion dates are given within Appendix 1 of this report. 
4.2 Forecast Expenditure
4.2.1 This report on the Council’s capital programme covers the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2021. It is expected that over this period, the Council will be spending around £171m on progressing schemes. This includes:

· Major annual programmes of work funded by specific Government allocations, or where Members have chosen to “passport” resources for example
· Schools




(£44m)
· Housing




  (£8m)

· Roads




(£19m)

· Other and rolling programmes of improvements to e.g. Council Buildings and play areas


  (£4m)

· Regeneration initiatives



  (£9m)

· One off schemes for example:

· West Yorkshire Transport Scheme
(£60m)

· Piece Hall




  (£4m)
· Flood Prevention



  (£1m)
· Flood Repairs



  (£9m)

· Town Centre Office Strategy

  (£2m)

· Halifax Pool



  (£2m)

· Halifax Central Library


  (£4m)
· Transport Replacement


  (£5m)

4.2.2 Forecast expenditure on all schemes by Directorate is given in Appendix 1 and summarised at Directorate level in Appendix 2. Costs are shown gross, although many of these schemes attract external funding which is not identified scheme by scheme in Appendix 1, but is included in the summarised form in Appendix 2.

4.3 Forecast Financing
4.3.1 This report reflects future capital allocations where these have been announced. Where receipt of grants in future years is expected but allocations have not yet been made, grant figures are estimated. Future year allocations will continue to be revised in light of further information. 

The funding of the Capital programme for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2021 (£169.4m) is based on the information we currently have and estimates of future resources as follows:
· Grant Funding




  (£140.7m)

· Revenue And Reserves


      (£3.7m)

· Prudential Borrowing



    (£19.3m)

· Pooled Resources



      (£5.7m)

4.3.2 Most grant funding is unringfenced. Council policy is still to passport most of this unringfenced funding to specific work programmes and therefore virtually all of this funding is directed towards school, road and housing schemes. Programmes for this work, are determined once allocations are finalised. All other schemes rely principally on external support (e.g. securing grant funding), prudential borrowing, or the pool of capital receipts (funding raised by the sale of Council assets).
4.3.3 The West Yorkshire Transport scheme is fully funded by grant. This will be drawn down as schemes progress through various approval stages. For monitoring purposes, it is assumed that all stages will progress successfully and the expenditure and associated funding are shown in full (although in reality only a small portion has currently been approved). 
4.3.4 The capital programme includes £19.3m of forecast expenditure still to be funded by prudential borrowing, with the majority of this spend being on the three major town centre schemes and vehicle replacement scheme. The annual cost of servicing this borrowing is £1.4m. This has either been specifically budgeted for, or is due to be met from savings expected to be delivered by the schemes.

Based on this, the overall position following the first monitor of the capital programme for 2017/18 is as set out in Appendix 2.
4.4 Potentially available future resources
4.4.1 The monitoring position in Appendix 2 shows that that there is currently a £1.6m deficit we would then be relying on capital receipts being realised on time and in the anticipated sum to cover this anticipated deficit.
4.4.2 It is currently anticipated that, excluding any receipts from income earning assets where the policy is to repay debt to compensate for the loss of income, around a further £2.4m of capital resources will become available in the medium term. If realised, the £2.4m will cover the £1.6m deficit and make available £0.8m of resources to reduce the borrowing on the Town Centre Office Strategy
4.4.3 The forecast capital receipts is heavily dependent on the sale of the Mulcture Hall Road site which has been included as an anticipated disposal for a number of years now. 
4.4.4 Unrealised capital receipts or other funding shortfalls ultimately have to be borne by the revenue budget. The Council needs to continue taking a prudent line in only committing itself to capital spending reliant on anticipated receipts or other sources of funding where there is cover identified to finance any temporary deficit until resources are secured.

 4.4.4 
Without additional capital receipts or other sources of funding being identified, or resources from currently approved schemes being reprioritised, there will be limited available resources for any new capital approvals. 
Newly adopted Council process is to request and consider for approval new capital scheme bids/priorities twice a year. There have been no reviews recently due to the relative paucity of available financing resources. 
4.5 Issues arising from the first monitor
The monitoring of all schemes considers time, cost and other issues (eg: procurement / implementation).This section of the report highlights any significant changes in individual schemes compared to the last monitor. Significant changes include:- 


Time
-   delays to the forecast completion date of more than 1 month.

 Cost
- 
variances in scheme costs of more than £20k or 5% of the Councils contribution if this is higher.

Other
-
any other issues which it is felt necessary to bring to members attention.

Economy and Environment
Town Centre Office Strategy


The refurbishment of Princess Buildings and new build extension was subject to significant delay although practical completion has now been achieved and the building is being fitted out for occupation later this year.  Approval for this increased cost and additions to the scope of the HTCOS, to be funded by prudential borrowing, was given by Council on 29 September 2016.
Salt Barn

Work on this scheme has been delayed as a result of being included within the wider asset review which includes depots.

Mixenden Hub
This scheme has been delayed pending a decision on the £550k request for investment through the NHS England’s Estates and Technology Transformation Fund. Work is ongoing to unlock this funding and planning permission is being sought in the meantime to ensure delivery by April 2019.

Halifax Pool
The Built Facilities Strategy is being finalised at present and will in turn provide the basis for updating the Feasibility study to provide the capital requirement for the scheme. The business case including financial justification will be presented to Cabinet early next year.

Northgate House Demolition

There are several options which are currently being explored following termination of the option agreement with our potential developer. An update and options paper will be provided to Cabinet in October.

Communities and Service Support

Piece Hall and Central Library

As a result of the nature of the work on such a large scheme and with the historic nature of the Piece Hall there have been a number of unforeseen factors that have contributed to a delay against the original anticipated completion date. In addition to the time delays there is also a cost impact upon the original budget as a result of dealing with many of the unforeseen factors. A great deal of effort has been put in with both Grahams (the contractor) and Gleeds (the cost consultants) to resolve and agree these potential additional costs. Additional capital budget was approved at Council on the 19th July.
1.6 Available Resources
There is currently £0.8m available within the capital programme but of this a significant element relates to Park Road Offices which has been earmarked to offset additional prudential borrowing on the Town Centre Office Strategy in accordance with the report agreed by Cabinet and Council in 2012. 
5. Options considered

5.1 None
6. Financial Implications
6.1 These are as identified in Section 4. The monitor identifies progress made in implementing prioritised schemes within forecast available resources.
7. Legal Implications
7.1 None specifically arising from this report. Schemes are approved into the capital programme by Council following consideration by Members at the Economy and Investment Panel. The working party makes recommendations to Cabinet/Council based on corporate priorities and available resources.
8. Consultation
8.1 The monitoring exercise is carried out with full co-operation and the involvement of all relevant service departments.
9. Environmental, Health and Economic Implications
9.1 Use of Resources – to ensure that a priority based capital programme is delivered within available funding.
10. Equality and Diversity
10.1 All issues surrounding equality and diversity are considered as part of the development of schemes within the capital programme. 
11. Summary and Recommendations
11.1
The report identifies the current forecast of capital expenditure and potential funding to March 2021 and highlights the potential availability of around £800k to offset prudential borrowing costs associated with the Town Centre Office Strategy. 
	For further information on this report, contact:

	Nigel Broadbent
	Head of Finance, Chief Executive’s Office

	Telephone:
	01422 393505

	E-mail:
	nigel.broadbent@calderdale.gov.uk
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2017/182018/192019/202020/21

TotalForecast

£000's£000's£000's£000's£000'sCompletion

COMMUNITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT

Play Areas - Section 106192

000

192Rolling Programme

Play Areas - Phase 2106

000

106Rolling Programme

Piece Hall3,379

44200

3,821Complete

Cemeteries and Crematoriums Improvements70

000

70Sep-17

Play Area Resurfacing27

53730

153Rolling Programme

Complete/Retentions127

000

127

TOTAL COMMUNITIES3,9014957304,469

ADULT HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 

Provision of Extra Care Units - North Halifax250

25000

500Jun-18

Extra Care Scheme281

000

281Mar-18

Comp/Retentions168

000

168

TOTAL ADULT HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 69925000949

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES

Devolved Formula Capital (Passported Funding)1,607

405405405

2,822Rolling Programme

Schools Access Initiative40

40400

120Rolling Programme

Basic Need/Capital Maint (Passported Funding)2,985

4,7087,5460

15,239Rolling Programme

Ravenscliffe2,614

000

2,614Nov-17

Todmorden High School4,213

5000

4,263Feb-18

Ferney Lee1,800

2,16200

3,962Feb-18

Moorside1,500

2,24000

3,740Nov-18

Copley1,271

3,35100

4,622Nov-18

Calder High Essential204

250250563

1,267Rolling Programme

Todmorden High Essential245

1501000

495Rolling Programme

Withinfields12

000

12Complete

Woodbank250

000

250Mar-18

Highbury16

000

16Complete

Lee Mount670

000

670Mar-18

New Road471

000

471Mar-18

Riverside811

000

811Mar-18

Early Years Provision 356

000

356Mar-18

Cragg Vale - New0

2,18400

2,184Mar-19

Completed Schemes Retentions49

000

49

TOTAL CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES19,11415,5408,34196843,963

Schemes which are shaded are commented on in section 4.5 of the report




[image: image2.emf]ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT

2017/182018/192019/202020/21

TotalForecast

£000's£000's£000's£000's£000'sCompletion

Package Programme (Passported Funding)780

780780780

3,120Rolling Programme

Structural & Carriageway (Passported Funding)4,982

3,5043,5043,504

15,494Rolling Programme

Flood Investment Plan634

50000

1,134Rolling Programme

West Yorkshire Transport Fund Schemes11,78816,22021,620

10,000

59,628Rolling Programme

Provision of a Salt Barn at Ainleys04000

0

400Mar-19

Flood Repairs9,18500

0

9,185Mar-18

Parking Strategy22000

0

220Sep-17

Replacement of Transport Fleet2,3002,7000

0

5,000Dec-18

Asset Management - Phase 31,7001,6890

0

3,389Rolling Programme

Mixenden Hub5

2,37400

2,379Mar-19

Todmorden Town Centre426

000

426Mar-18

Ambitions for Our Towns360

35300

713Rolling Programme

Heritage Assets497

000

497Mar-18

Halifax Town Centre Strategy1,717

0750

1,792Sep-17

Northgate House - Demolition10

1,21200

1,222Jul-18

Halifax Central Library3,392

000

3,392Sep-17

Halifax Pool20

1,94100

1,961Dec-19

ISCAL Premises228

000

228Sep-17

Industrial Musuem194

000

194Sep-17

Revolving Investment Fund978

000

978Mar-18

Re:Fit1,046

1,04700

2,093Mar-19

Disabled Facilities Grant (Passported Funding)2,834

1,1501,1501,150

6,284Rolling Programme

Affordable Warmth1,362

000

1,362Mar-18

Siddal Environmental Improvements93

000

93Mar-18

Completed Schemes Retentions415

000

415

TOTAL ECONOMY & ENVIRONMENT 45,16633,87027,12915,434121,599

Schemes which are shaded are commented on in section 4.5 of the report
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2017/182018/192019/202020/21

Total

FORECAST EXPENDITURE (para 4.1)

£000's£000's£000's£000's£000's

COMMUNITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT3,9014957304,469

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE69925000949

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT45,16633,87027,12915,434121,599

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES19,11415,5408,34196843,963

TOTAL OF ALL DIRECTORATES68,88050,15535,54316,402170,980

FORECAST FINANCING (para 4.2)

GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS49,29039,64835,39516,402140,735

REVENUE AND RESERVES3,1244943403,652

PRUDENTIAL BORROWING12,4906,700114019,304

POOLED RESOURCES5,7430005,743

TOTAL FORECAST FINANCING70,64746,84235,54316,402169,434

SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) OF FINANCE AVAILABLE1,767-3,31300-1,546

POTENTIAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RECIEPTS8551,525002,380

POTENTIALLY AVAILABLE RESOURCES (para 4.4)834
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		SEPTEMBER 2017 CAPITAL MONITORING EXPENDITURE



				2017/18		2018/19		2019/20		2020/21		Total		Forecast

				£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		Completion

		COMMUNITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT



		Play Areas - Section 106		192		0		0		0		192		Rolling Programme

		Play Areas - Phase 2		106		0		0		0		106		Rolling Programme

		Piece Hall		3,379		442		0		0		3,821		Complete

		Cemeteries and Crematoriums Improvements		70		0		0		0		70		Sep-17

		Play Area Resurfacing		27		53		73		0		153		Rolling Programme

		Complete/Retentions		127		0		0		0		127



		TOTAL COMMUNITIES		3,901		495		73		0		4,469



		ADULT HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 



		Provision of Extra Care Units - North Halifax		250		250		0		0		500		Jun-18

		Extra Care Scheme		281		0		0		0		281		Mar-18

		Comp/Retentions		168		0		0		0		168



		TOTAL ADULT HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 		699		250		0		0		949



		CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES



		Devolved Formula Capital (Passported Funding)		1,607		405		405		405		2,822		Rolling Programme

		Schools Access Initiative		40		40		40		0		120		Rolling Programme

		Basic Need/Capital Maint (Passported Funding)		2,985		4,708		7,546		0		15,239		Rolling Programme

		Ravenscliffe		2,614		0		0		0		2,614		Nov-17

		Todmorden High School		4,213		50		0		0		4,263		Feb-18

		Ferney Lee		1,800		2,162		0		0		3,962		Feb-18

		Moorside		1,500		2,240		0		0		3,740		Nov-18

		Copley		1,271		3,351		0		0		4,622		Nov-18

		Calder High Essential		204		250		250		563		1,267		Rolling Programme

		Todmorden High Essential		245		150		100		0		495		Rolling Programme

		Withinfields		12		0		0		0		12		Complete

		Woodbank		250		0		0		0		250		Mar-18

		Highbury		16		0		0		0		16		Complete

		Lee Mount		670		0		0		0		670		Mar-18

		New Road		471		0		0		0		471		Mar-18

		Riverside		811		0		0		0		811		Mar-18

		Early Years Provision 		356		0		0		0		356		Mar-18

		Cragg Vale - New		0		2,184		0		0		2,184		Mar-19

		Completed Schemes Retentions		49		0		0		0		49



		TOTAL CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES		19,114		15,540		8,341		968		43,963



		Schemes which are shaded are commented on in section 4.5 of the report
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SEPTEMBER 2017 CAPITAL MONITORING EXPENDITURE


2017/18


£000's


COMMUNITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT


Play Areas - Section 106


192


Play Areas - Phase 2


106


Piece Hall


3,379


Cemeteries and Crematoriums Improvements


70


Play Area Resurfacing


27
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		ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT

				2017/18		2018/19		2019/20		2020/21		Total		Forecast

				£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		Completion



		Package Programme (Passported Funding)		780		780		780		780		3,120		Rolling Programme

		Structural & Carriageway (Passported Funding)		4,982		3,504		3,504		3,504		15,494		Rolling Programme

		Flood Investment Plan		634		500		0		0		1,134		Rolling Programme

		West Yorkshire Transport Fund Schemes		11,788		16,220		21,620		10,000		59,628		Rolling Programme

		Provision of a Salt Barn at Ainleys		0		400		0		0		400		Mar-19

		Flood Repairs		9,185		0		0		0		9,185		Mar-18

		Parking Strategy		220		0		0		0		220		Sep-17

		Replacement of Transport Fleet		2,300		2,700		0		0		5,000		Dec-18

		Asset Management - Phase 3		1,700		1,689		0		0		3,389		Rolling Programme

		Mixenden Hub		5		2,374		0		0		2,379		Mar-19

		Todmorden Town Centre		426		0		0		0		426		Mar-18

		Ambitions for Our Towns		360		353		0		0		713		Rolling Programme

		Heritage Assets		497		0		0		0		497		Mar-18

		Halifax Town Centre Strategy		1,717		0		75		0		1,792		Sep-17

		Northgate House - Demolition		10		1,212		0		0		1,222		Jul-18

		Halifax Central Library		3,392		0		0		0		3,392		Sep-17

		Halifax Pool		20		1,941		0		0		1,961		Dec-19

		ISCAL Premises		228		0		0		0		228		Sep-17

		Industrial Musuem		194		0		0		0		194		Sep-17

		Revolving Investment Fund		978		0		0		0		978		Mar-18

		Re:Fit		1,046		1,047		0		0		2,093		Mar-19

		Disabled Facilities Grant (Passported Funding)		2,834		1,150		1,150		1,150		6,284		Rolling Programme

		Affordable Warmth		1,362		0		0		0		1,362		Mar-18

		Siddal Environmental Improvements		93		0		0		0		93		Mar-18

		Completed Schemes Retentions		415		0		0		0		415



		TOTAL ECONOMY & ENVIRONMENT 		45,166		33,870		27,129		15,434		121,599



		Schemes which are shaded are commented on in section 4.5 of the report
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ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT


2017/18


£000's


Package Programme (Passported Funding)


780


Structural & Carriageway (Passported Funding)


4,982


Flood Investment Plan


634


West Yorkshire Transport Fund Schemes


11,788


Provision of a Salt Barn at Ainleys


0


Flood Repairs


9,185



Sheet1

		AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES

				2017/18		2018/19		2019/20		2020/21		Total

		FORECAST EXPENDITURE (para 4.1)		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's

		COMMUNITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT		3,901		495		73		0		4,469

		ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE		699		250		0		0		949

		ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT		45,166		33,870		27,129		15,434		121,599

		CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES		19,114		15,540		8,341		968		43,963



		TOTAL OF ALL DIRECTORATES		68,880		50,155		35,543		16,402		170,980



		FORECAST FINANCING (para 4.2)

		GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS		49,290		39,648		35,395		16,402		140,735

		REVENUE AND RESERVES		3,124		494		34		0		3,652

		PRUDENTIAL BORROWING		12,490		6,700		114		0		19,304



		POOLED RESOURCES		5,743		0		0		0		5,743



		TOTAL FORECAST FINANCING		70,647		46,842		35,543		16,402		169,434



		SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) OF FINANCE AVAILABLE		1,767		-3,313		0		0		-1,546



		POTENTIAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RECIEPTS		855		1,525		0		0		2,380



		POTENTIALLY AVAILABLE RESOURCES (para 4.4)										834






















































































